
  
 
 
 
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276133 
Please ask for Mike Bradbury 

Email: philippa.salmon@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Pensions Panel 
 
Tuesday, 6 December 2016 
9.30 am 

Ivanovo Room - County Buildings 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change  
28 November 2016 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2016 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 

September 2016 
(Pages 5 - 28) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
5.  Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 

of Funds) Regulations 2016 
(Pages 29 - 42) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
6.  Dates of Future Meetings  
   
 7 March 2017 

 
To be confirmed: 
6 June 2017 
25 July 2017 (Managers’ day) 
5 September 2017 
5 December 2017 
6 March 2018 
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, 
Stafford 

 



   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 

 

   
 

 PART TWO  
   
 (All reports in this section are on pink paper)  
   
8.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  8 September 2016 (Pages 43 - 52) 
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
9.  Pooling of LGPS Investments  
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Oral update by the Director of Finance and Resources 

 

   
10.  Property - Confirmation of the action of the Director of Finance 

and Resources 
(Pages 53 - 64) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 

 

   
11.  Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring  
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

a)  Strategic Asset Allocation Review 2016 (Pages 65 - 74) 
   
 Report and presentation by Hymans Robertson  
   
b)  Economic and Market Update (Pages 75 - 80) 
   
 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  
   
c)  Review of Position as at 31 October 2016 (Pages 81 - 90) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   

12.  Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the 
quarter ended  30 September 2016 

(Pages 91 - 144) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
(i) Report of Portfolio Evaluation for the quarter ended 30 

September 2016 enclosed for information 

 



(ii) Global Equities 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 

   
13.  Responsible Investments (RI) Report  Quarter 3 2016 (Pages 145 - 168) 
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 

   
14.  Manager Presentations (Pages 169 - 208) 
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
To receive a presentation from Russel Investments on the Fund’s 
Emerging Market Equity Portfolio. 
 
(Report of Russel Investments for the quarter ended 30 September 
2016 enclosed for information). 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolan Dobson 
Graeme Johnston 
 

Mike Lawrence 
Robert Marshall 
Shelagh McKiernan 
David Thomas 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 8 September 2016 
 

 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Mike Lawrence 

Robert Marshall 
Shelagh McKiernan 
 

 
Also in attendance: David Thomas (Independent Adviser), Ian Jenkinson (Observer) 
and Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson). 
 
Apologies: Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser). 
 
PART ONE 
 
17. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5: 
 

Member Minute Nos. Interest Reason 

Shelagh McKiernan 29 Personal Deferred Pensioner - Unilever 

 
18. Minutes of the meetings held on 7 June and 19 July 2016 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 7 June 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(b) That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 19 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 June 2016 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 30 June 2016. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £3.95bn at 30 June 2016 
(and had since exceeded £4bn). It had returned 5.9% over the quarter marginally 
underperforming its strategic benchmark by 0.3%. The best performing asset class 
relative to benchmark was the Fund’s allocation to alternative investments, led by 
private equity; and second was the Fund’s small allocation to emerging markets equity 
which had been helped by the fall in Sterling. The Fund’s underperformance this quarter 
was generated mainly from the Fund’s UK equity portfolio, which fell sharply in the face 
of Brexit, with no currency impact to soften the blow.   
 
Whilst the quarter saw the Fund marginally below its benchmark return, in the 3 and 5 
year time periods the Fund continued to outperform its strategic benchmark by 0.3% 
and 0.6% respectively. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

In response to questions from Members in relation to whether the Fund was in a position 
to meet its future liabilities, the Director of Finance and Resources indicated that, like 
many local government pension funds, Staffordshire’s was currently underfunded with a 
funding level of 72%, based on the 20013 Actuarial Valuation.  The Director added that, 
as part of the Fund’s triennial valuation, in 2016, plans would be developed to address 
the underfunding.   
 
In response to a question from Mr Jenkinson about how members of the pensions 
scheme were kept informed of the Fund’s funding level and the plans to address the 
current level of underfunding, the Director indicated that, as part of this years  triennial 
valuation, the Fund would prepare, consult on and publish a Funding Strategy 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 be noted. 
 
20. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 6 December 2016  

 7 March 2017  
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.  
 
21. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO  
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
22. Exempt Minutes of the Meetings held on 7 June and 19 July 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
23. Pooling of LGPS Investments 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
24. Property - Confirmation of action of Director of Finance and Resources 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
25. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) Strategic Asset Allocation Review 
b) Economic and Market Update 
c) Review of Position as at 31 July 2016 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

26. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
30 June 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
27. Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment Report  
Quarter 2 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
28. Securities Lending Update 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
29. Manager Presentation 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 





Pensions Panel 06.12.16 

 
PENSIONS PANEL – 6 DECEMBER 2016 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 

 
PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2 2016/17  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide, for information; 

 
i)  a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund as at  

30 September 2016; and 
 
ii) a portfolio of the Pension Fund’s investments as at 30 September 

2016. 
 

2. Performance Summary 
 
2.1 Period               Relative  
      Fund  Benchmark  Performance 
         %          %           %  
  
 June 2016 Quarter     5.9         6.2        -0.3 

 
September 2016 Quarter    6.9         6.1         0.8 

 
 2016/17 Financial Year to date  13.2        12.6         0.5 
 
2.2 The MSCI World Index rose by +4.8% in local currency terms during the third 

quarter; both Europe and the US had positive quarters with Europe 
outperforming the US. Emerging Markets (EM) also outperformed domestic 
markets, with the MSCI EM up +7.59% in local currency terms. China and 
Brazil were notable outperformers. 

 
2.3 The UK had a better than expected quarter following the Brexit vote, there 

was an initial boost at the beginning of the quarter as markets recovered from 
the sudden drop at the end of June. This was followed by a more stable 
period in August and September. The Bank of England cut the base rate to 
25bp, from 50bp and also extended its quantitative easing programme. The 
pound has remained weaker against the Euro and Dollar following the Brexit 
vote, however, this appears to have helped to boost economic growth. 

 
2.4 Oil Prices fell overall during the quarter, albeit they increased towards the end 

of the period following the agreement by OPEC to limit production. Meanwhile 
the US Federal Reserve (FED) held interest rates at their September meeting 
despite rumors they may have been raised. Prior to the US Presidential 
election there was still speculation that they could rise in December; this may 
have now changed. Inflation remained below the FED target of 2%, at 1.1%. 

 



Pensions Panel 06.12.16 

2.5 In Europe, the European Central Bank (ECB) did not extended its asset 
purchase scheme as some had hoped. Inflation in Europe remained very low, 
however manufacturing and car sales were positive. European Banks 
struggled, with Deutsche Bank in particular seeing a sharp fall in its share 
price following the announcement of a large fine from the US department for 
Justice.  

 
3. Fund Value 
 
3.1 The Fund had a market value of £4.2 billion as at 30 September 2016. 
 
3.2 Over the quarter the Fund returned 6.9%, outperforming its strategic 

benchmark by 0.8%. This was predominantly driven by positive returns from 
equity markets and the fall in the value of Sterling. However, it was also 
helped by the fact the Fund is underweight in several lower returning asset 
classes, such as bonds but is overweight in the higher returning global 
equities. Private equity, UK equities and Property all outperformed their 
relative benchmarks.    

 
3.3 Longer term, the Fund has outperformed its strategic benchmark by 0.5%, in 

the year to date and over the 3 and 5 year time periods it continues to 
outperform its strategic benchmark by 0.3% and 0.7% respectively. 

 
4. Portfolio of Investments as at 30 September 2016 
 
4.1 A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments as at 30 

September 2016 is attached.  
 

Andrew Burns 
Director of Finance and Resources 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact :  Melanie Stokes 
Telephone No. (01785) 276330 
 
Background Documents: 
Portfolio Evaluation Performance Measurement Data 
 















































 
PENSIONS PANEL – 6 DECEMBER 2016 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 

 
Local Government Pension Scheme:  

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 
of Funds) Regulations 2016 

 
Recommendation of the Chair 
 
1. That the Pensions Panel notes the content of new Local Government 

Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016, which came into force on 1 November 2016. 

 
Background 
 
2. In the July 2015 budget, the then Chancellor George Osborne, 

announced the Government’s intention to work with Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities to ensure that they 
pool investments to significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall 
investment performance.  

 
3. In November 2015, the Government issued a consultation paper on 

Revoking and Replacing the LGPS (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2009, with the aim of removing the prescriptive 
nature of the existing regulation, in order to allow LGPS Funds the 
ability to collaborate on the pooling of Fund assets. Staffordshire’s 
response to the consultation, which was generally supportive of the 
proposed changes, was submitted after the approval of the Pensions 
Committee, at its meeting on 15 February 2016.  

 
4. In its post-consultation commentary, published in September 2016, the 

DCLG reported that it had received 23,516 responses to its 
consultation proposals. No fewer than 23,131 of those were from 
individual members of the public who objected to the new powers of 
intervention that the government intended to grant itself, alongside its 
insistence that administering authorities should not pursue policies that 
conflict with those of the Government in the areas of foreign affairs and 
defence. 

 
5. The Government’s response to these objections highlighted the 

significant volumes of public money at stake and the fact that the 
deregulation achieved by the changes should be accompanied by a 
broader power to intervene should circumstances require. 

 
6. On 24 October 2016, an annulment Early Day Motion (EDM 586) was 

tabled in the House of Commons against these regulations; no 
resolution was passed for the matter to be debated.   

 



7. So, despite the objections, the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 were 
published and came into force on 1 November 2016. It should be noted 
that at an individual administering authority level, these can only be 
adopted if the administering authority has in place an Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS) which replaces current Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP) (see paragraph 10).   
 

New Investment Regulations - What’s Changed? 
 
8. There are several key areas of reform: 
 

(i) the existing ‘prescribed’ means of securing a diversified investment 
strategy are removed and instead the onus is placed on authorities 
to determine the balance of their investments and take account of 
risk; 
 

(ii) the introduction of safeguards to ensure that the more flexible 
legislation is used appropriately and that the guidance on pooling 
assets is adhered to. This includes a power for the Secretary of 
State to intervene in the investment function of an administering 
authority where they consider it necessary; and 

 
(iii) the obligation for administering authorities to formulate an 

Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) in accordance with the 
governments’ guidance on such and publish it by 1 April 2017.  

 
9. The new 2016 Investment Regulations can be accessed following the 

link below: 
  
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/946/pdfs/uksi_20160946_en.pdf 

 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 
 
10. The Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) is a document that, under the 

 new regulations, replaces and largely replicates, the current Statement 
of Investment Principles. Authorities are required to prepare and 
maintain an ISS which documents how the investment strategy for the 
Fund is determined and implemented. The ISS is required to cover a 
number of areas, specifically: 
 

 the requirement to invest money across a wide range of 
investments; 

 

 an assessment of the suitability of particular investments and 
investment types; 

 

 the maximum percentage authorities deem should be allocated 
to different asset classes or types of investment, although limits 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/946/pdfs/uksi_20160946_en.pdf


on allocations to any asset class are not prescribed as is 
currently the case under the 2009 Regulations; 

 

 the authority’s attitude to risk, including the measurement and 
management of risk; 

 

 the authority’s approach to investment pooling; 
 

 the authority’s policy on social, environmental and corporate 
governance considerations; and 

 

 the authority’s policy with regard to stewardship of assets, 
including the exercise of voting rights. 

 
11. On 15 September 2016, the DCLG also issued ‘Guidance on Preparing 

and Maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement’ - a copy is 
attached at Appendix 2.  

  
12. This contains more detail about the Directions of the Secretary of 

State, the required approach to the pooling of investments and for the 
first time, is more explicit on matters regarding responsible investment. 
There is also the requirement for all authorities to become signatories 
to the UK Stewardship Code, and state how they implement the seven 
principles and guidance of the Code.  

 
13. The authority is required to publish its first ISS by 1 April 2017 and 

maintain it, with reviews taking place at least every three years. The 
ISS for the Staffordshire Pension Fund, which is being worked on in 
collaboration with LGPS Central colleagues, will be available for 
consideration by the Pensions Panel and Pensions Committees at their 
meetings in March 2017. 

 
 
Andrew Burns 
Director of Finance and Resources 
____________________________________________________________ 
Cont
[...]
/twitter.com/CommunitiesUK  

September 2016 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-4897-4

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK


 

 

Foreword  

This guidance has been prepared to assist administering authorities in the local 
government pension scheme in England and Wales with the formulation, publication and 
maintenance of their Investment Strategy Statement. 

New investment regulationsto be introduced later this year will include a requirement for 
administering authorities to publish new Investment Strategy Statements by 1st April 2017 
in accordance with the guidance set out below.   
 
Administering authorities will be required to act in accordance with the provisions in this 
guidance when Regulation 7 of the Local Govenrment Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 comes into force.  
 

Part 1 
 
Introduction and background 
 
This guidance has been prepared to assist administering authorities in the formulation, 
publication and maintenance of their Investment Strategy Statement required by 
Regulation 7 of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016. Unless otherwise stated, references to regulations are to the 
2016 Regulations.  
 
An administering authority’s duty to prepare, maintain and review their Funding Strategy 
Statement under Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 (“the 2013 Regulations”) is unaffected.    
 
Statutory background 
 
Regulation 7(1) requires an administering authority to formulate an investment strategy 
which must be in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
The Investment Strategy Statement required by Regulation 7 must include:- 
 

a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments; 

b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of 

investments; 

c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be 

measured and managed; 

d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective 

investment vehicles and shared services;  

e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance 

considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention and 

realisation of investments; and 



 

 

f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to 

investments. 

The Investment Strategy Statement must also set out the maximum percentage of the total 
value of all investments of fund money that it will invest in particular investments or classes 
of investment. This, in effect, replaces Schedule 1 to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (“the 2009 
Regulations”).  
 
Under Regulation 7(6) and (7), the statements must be published by 1st April 2017 and 
then kept under review and revised from time to time and at least every three years.  
Under transitional arrangements, key elements of the 2009 Regulations relating to 
investment policies will continue in force until such time that the Investment Strategy 
Statement under Regulation 7 is published. 
 
Directions by the Secretary of State 
 
Regulation 8 enables the Secretary of State to issue a Direction if he is satisfied that an 
administering authority is failing to act in accordance with this guidance.  
 
One of the main aims of the new investment regulations is to transfer investment decisions 
and their consideration more fully to administering authorities within a new prudential 
framework. Administering authorities will therefore be responsible for setting their policy on 
asset allocation, risk and diversity, amongst other things. In relaxing the regulatory 
framework for scheme investments, administering authorities will be expected to make 
their investment decisions within a prudential framework with less central prescription. It is 
important therefore that the regulations include a safeguard to ensure that this less 
prescriptive approach is used appropriately and in the best long term interests of scheme 
beneficiaries and taxpayers.  
 
Where there is evidence to suggest that an authority is acting unreasonably, it may be 
appropriate for the Secretary of State to consider intervention, but only where this is 
justified and where the relevant parties have been consulted. Regulation 8 includes a 
number of safeguards, including full consultation with the relevant authority, to ensure that 
the proposed power is used appropriately, proportionately and only where justified by the 
evidence.   
 
The Secretary of State’s power of intervention does not interfere with the duty of elected 
members under general public law principles to make investment decisions in the best 
long-term interest of scheme beneficiaries and taxpayers.  
 
The power of Direction can be used in all or any of the following ways:- 
 

a) To require an administering authority to make changes to  its investment strategy in 

a given timescale; 

b) To require an administering authority to invest assets as specified in the Direction; 

c) To transfer the investment functions of an administering authority to the Secretary 

of State or a person nominated by the Secretary of State; and 



 

 

d) To require an administering authority to comply with any instructions from either the 

Secretary of State or the appointed person in circumstances when the investment 

function has been transferred.  

Before issuing any Direction, the Secretary of State must consult the administering 
authority concerned and before reaching a decision, must have regard to all relevant 
evidence including reports under section 13(4) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013; 
reports from the scheme advisory board or from t
[...]
ir liabilities arise. 
 
However, the Government has made clear that using pension policies to pursue boycotts, 
divestment and sanctions against foreign nations and UK defence industries are 
inappropriate, other than where formal legal sanctions, embargoes and restrictions have 
been put in place by the Government.  
 
Although schemes should make the pursuit of a financial return their predominant concern, 
they may also take purely non-financial considerations into account provided that doing so 
would not involve significant risk of financial detriment to the scheme and where they have 
good reason to think that scheme members would support their decision. 
 
Investments that deliver social impact as well as a financial return are often described as 
“social investments”. In some cases, the social impact is simply in addition to the financial 
return; for these investments the positive social impact will always be compatible with the 
prudent approach. In other cases, some part of the financial return may be forgone in 
order to generate the social impact. These investments will also be compatible with the 
prudent approach providing administering authorities have good reason to think scheme 
members share the concern for social impact, and there is no risk of significant financial 
detriment to the fund. 
 
Summary of requirements 
 
In formulating and maintaining their policy on social, environmental and corporate 
governance factors, an administering authority:- 
 

 Must take proper advice 

 Should explain the extent to which the views of  their local pension board and 
other interested parties who they consider may have an interest will be taken 
into account when making an investment decision based on non-financial 
factors  

 Must explain the extent to which non-financial factors will be taken into 
account in the selection, retention and realisation of investments 

 Should not pursue policies that are contrary to UK foreign policy or UK 
defence poli
[...]
ts attaching to investments, including 
voting rights. To increase awareness and promote engagement, Regulation 7(2)(f) now 
requires every administering authority to formulate a policy that reflects their stewardship 
responsibilities. 
 
Summary of requirements 
 
In formulating their policy on the exercise of rights, administering authorities:- 
 

 Must give reasons in their Investment Strategy Statement for not adopting a 

policy of exercising rights, including voting rights, attaching to investments 

 Should, where appropriate, explain their policy on stewardship with reference 

to the Stewardship Code 

 Should strongly encourage their fund managers, if any, to vote their company 

shares in line with their policy under Regulation 7(2)(f) 

 May wish to appoint an independent proxy voting agent to exercise their 

proxy voting and monitor the voting activity of the managers, if any, and for 

reports on voting activity to be submitted annually to the administering 

authority 

 Should publish a report of voting activity as part of their pension fund annual 

report under Regulation 57 of the 2013 Regulations 

 
 
 

 






































































	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2016
	4 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 September 2016
	Item 4 Portfolio of Investments SEP

	5 Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016
	LGPS_Guidance_on_Preparing_and_Maintaining_an_Investment_Strategy_Statement (061216 Agenda Item 5 Appendix 2)

	8 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  8 September 2016
	10 Property - Confirmation of the action of the Director of Finance and Resources
	APPROVAL TO SALE Eastgate Park Scunthorpe (061216 Agenda Item 10 Appendix 1)
	APPROVAL TO PURCHASE 13 Boscawen Street Truro (061216 Agenda Item 10 Appendix 2)
	APPROVAL TO SALE 22-26 Farringdon Lane London EC1  (061216 Agenda Item 10 Appendix 3)

	11a Strategic Asset Allocation Review 2016
	11b Economic and Market Update
	11c Review of Position as at 31 October 2016
	311016 Strategic Benchmark Summary (061216 Agenda Item 11(c) Appendix 1) AMENDED
	Private Equity Graphs (061216 Agenda Item 11(c) Appendix 2)

	12 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  30 September 2016
	Global equity report (061216 Agenda Item 12(b)) FINAL
	Global equity report performance (061216 agenda item 12 ii appendix 3)

	13 Responsible Investments (RI) Report  Quarter 3 2016
	LAPFF Q3 2016 Report- Agenda item 13-Appendix 4

	14 Manager Presentations
	RUSSELL Staffordshire EM Equity Briefing Note 11-2016-Final (061216 Agenda Item 14)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 6 December 2016 
 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
 

Mike Lawrence 
Shelagh McKiernan 
 

 
Also in attendance: David Thomas (Independent Adviser), Tim Legge (Observer) and 
Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson). 
 
Apologies: Robert Marshall and Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser) 
 
PART ONE 
 
30. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
31. Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2016 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 8 
September 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
32. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 
September 2016 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 30 September 
2016. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £4.2bn at 30 September 
2016.  It had returned 6.9% over the quarter marginally outperforming its strategic 
benchmark by 0.8%. This was predominantly driven by positive returns from equity 
markets and the fall in the value of Sterling. However, it was also helped by the fact the 
Fund was underweight in several lower returning asset classes, such as bonds and 
overweight in the higher returning global equities. Private equity, UK equities and 
Property all outperformed their relative benchmarks. 
 
With regard to the longer term, the Fund had outperformed its strategic benchmark by 
0.5% in the year to date and over the 3 and 5 year time periods it continued to 
outperform its strategic benchmark by 0.3% and 0.7% respectively. 
 
In response to a question from Mr. Davis as to whether he thought the market value of 
the Fund had reached its peak, Mr. Thomas expressed the opinion that the Fund had 
reached a point where it was not likely to grow as quickly as it had done, more recently. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 be noted. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
33. Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016 
 
The Panel considered a report from the Director of Finance and Resources informing 
them of the content of the new Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, which came into force on 1 November 2016. 
 
They were informed that in November 2015, the Government issued a consultation 
paper on Revoking and Replacing the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009, with the aim of removing the prescriptive nature of the existing 
regulation, in order to allow LGPS Funds the ability to collaborate on the pooling of Fund 
assets. 
 
In its post-consultation commentary, published in September 2016, the DCLG reported 
that it had received 23,516 responses to its consultation proposals. No fewer than 
23,131 of those were from individual members of the public who objected to the new 
powers of intervention that the government intended to grant itself, alongside its 
insistence that administering authorities should not pursue policies that conflicted with 
those of the Government in the areas of foreign affairs and defence.  Despite the 
objections, the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016 were published and came into force on 1 November 2016. 
 
The Panel noted that, under the new Regulations there were several key areas of 
reform: 
 

(i) the existing ‘prescribed’ means of securing a diversified investment strategy 
were removed and instead the onus was placed on authorities to determine 
the balance of their investments and take account of risk; 

 
(ii) the introduction of safeguards to ensure that the more flexible legislation 

was used appropriately and that the guidance on pooling assets was 
adhered to. This included a power for the Secretary of State to intervene in 
the investment function of an administering authority where he considered it 
necessary; and 

 
(iii) the obligation for administering authorities to formulate an Investment 

Strategy Statement (ISS) in accordance with the governments’ guidance on 
such and publish it by 1 April 2017.  

 
The Director explained that the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) would replace the 
current Statement of Investment Principles. Authorities were required to prepare and 
maintain an ISS which documents how the investment strategy for the Fund is 
determined and implemented.  The authority is required to publish its first ISS by 1 April 
2017 and maintain it, with reviews taking place at least every three years. The ISS for 
the Staffordshire Pension Fund, which was being worked on in collaboration with LGPS 
Central colleagues, would be available for consideration by the Pensions Panel and 
Pensions Committee at their meetings in March 2017. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the new Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, which came into force on 1 
November 2016, be noted. 
 
34. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 7 March 2017  
 
To be confirmed: 
 

 6 June 2017 

 25 July 2017 (Managers’ day) 

 5 September 2017 

 5 December 2017 

 6 March 2018 
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.   
 
35. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO  
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
36. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  8 September 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
37. Pooling of LGPS Investments 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
38. Property - Confirmation of the action of the Director of Finance and 
Resources 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
39. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
40. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
30 September 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
41. Responsible Investments (RI) Report  Quarter 3 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
42. Manager Presentations 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


